

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THOMAS A. KITCHAR, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL  
QUALITY, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the Supreme Court of Oregon**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JAMES L. BUCHAL  
Murphy & Buchal LLP  
3425 S.E. Yamhill Street,  
Suite 100  
Portland, OR 97214  
Telephone: (503) 227-1011  
jbuchal@mbllp.com

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF\*  
JEREMY TALCOTT  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
dschiff@pacificlegal.org  
jtalcott@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioners Thomas A. Kitchar,  
Guy Michael, Donald R. Young, Charles Chase, Eastern Oregon  
Mining Association, and Waldo Mining District*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
The Clean Water Act’s Regulation of Pollutant Discharges .....	7
Suction Dredge Mining’s Environmental Impacts.....	8
The Miners’ Challenge to Clean Water Act Regulation of Suction Dredge Mining .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions of This Court and Several Lower Courts .....	13
A. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s decisions in <i>Miccosukee</i> and <i>Los         Angeles County Flood Control District</i> .....	14

	<b>Page</b>
B. The decision below extends an entrenched conflict among the lower courts .....	17
II. The Rule Adopted Below Radically Expands the Scope of the Clean Water Act’s Permitting Requirement, Thereby Raising an Issue of National Importance.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

### **APPENDIX**

Final opinion of the Supreme Court of Oregon, filed July 25, 2019 .....	A-1
Final opinion of the Oregon Court of Appeals, filed June 1, 2017 .....	B-1
Initial opinion of the Supreme Court of Oregon, filed July 14, 2016 .....	C-1
Initial opinion of the Oregon Court of Appeals, filed Aug. 19, 2015 .....	D-1
Letter opinion of the Marion County Circuit Court, dated Nov. 21, 2013.....	E-1
Order of the Marion County Circuit Court Re: Respondents’ Motion for Summary Judgment, filed Jan. 28, 2014 .....	F-1
General Stipulated Judgment of the Marion County Circuit Court, filed Jan. 28, 2014 .....	G-1
General Discharge Permit of the Department of Environmental Quality, dated July 30, 2010. ....	H-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	18
<i>Borden Ranch P’ship v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 261 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>aff’d</i> 537 U.S. 99 (2002).....	5, 20–21
<i>Borden Ranch P’ship v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 536 U.S. 903 (2002).....	21–22
<i>Borden Ranch P’ship v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 537 U.S. 99 (2002) .....	22
<i>Borden Ranch P’ship v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , No. 01-1243, 2002 WL 1990144 (Aug. 26, 2002) .....	21
<i>Catskill Mountains v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	15, 17–18
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conserv. Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009) .....	7
<i>Eastern Oregon Mining Association v. Oregon Department of Environmental Quality</i> , No. 19A262.....	1
<i>Eastern Oregon Mining Association v. Oregon Department of Environmental Quality</i> , 273 Or. App. 259, 361 P.3d 38 (2015).....	1
<i>Eastern Oregon Mining Association v. Oregon Department of Environmental Quality</i> , 285 Or. App. 821, 398 P.3d 449 (2017).....	1

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Eastern Oregon Mining Association v. Oregon Department of Environmental Quality</i> , 360 Or. 10, 376 P.3d 288 (2016) .....	1
<i>Eastern Oregon Mining Association v. Oregon Department of Environmental Quality</i> , 365 Or. 313, 445 P.3d 251 (2019) .....	1
<i>Greenfield Mills, Inc. v. Macklin</i> , 361 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Hanousek v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 1102 (2000) .....	7
<i>Los Angeles County Flood Control Dist. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 78 (2013) .....	7, 15–17
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) .....	7
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	17
<i>Nw. Emtl. Def. Ctr. v. Emtl. Quality Comm’n</i> , 245 P.3d 130 (Or. 2010).....	10
<i>Nw. Emtl. Defense Ctr. v. Emtl. Quality Comm’n</i> , 223 P.3d 1071 (Or. Ct. App. 2009) .....	10, 16
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	6–7, 20



	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rybachek v. U.S. EPA</i> , 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	13, 18, 21
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004) .....	6, 14–15
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env'tl. Protection</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006) .....	6
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....	6, 20
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 573 U.S. 41 (2014) .....	16–17
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) .....	6, 20
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 209 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>United States v. Law</i> , 979 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>United States v. M.C.C. of Florida, Inc.</i> , 772 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	18–19
<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 496 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 133 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) .....	7, 13
§ 1319(c) .....	7
§ 1342(a) .....	2

	<b>Page(s)</b>
§ 1342(b) .....	3, 7
§ 1342(o)(1) .....	12
§ 1344(g) .....	7
§ 1362(6) .....	3, 11, 16
§ 1362(12) .....	3, 7, 13, 16
§ 1362(12)(A) .....	7
§ 1365 .....	12
Or. Rev. Stats. § 468B.005.....	11

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 19.4.....	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.2.....	16

**Other Authorities**

Arsenault, Colin, Note, <i>Suction Dredging in the United States: Current Regulations and Potential Paths Forward</i> , 25 <i>Hastings Env'tl. L.J.</i> 161 (2019) .....	4
Bernell, David, <i>et al.</i> , Inst. for Natural Resources, Or. State Univ., <i>Recreational Placer Mining in the Oregon Scenic Waterways System</i> (2003), <a href="https://bit.ly/34W5AcW">https://bit.ly/34W5AcW</a> .....	4, 8–9
Bishop, Timothy S., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Counting the Hands on Borden Ranch</i> , 34 <i>Env'tl. L. Rep. (Env'tl. L. Inst.)</i> .....	22
Cal. State Water Resources Control Bd., <i>Mercury Losses and Recovery During a Suction Dredge Test in South Fork of the American River</i> (2005), <a href="https://bit.ly/33yIise">https://bit.ly/33yIise</a> .....	8

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Coon, Arthur F., <i>Is Plowing a Point Source Discharge? The Aftermath of Borden Ranch,</i> 18 Nat. Res. & Env't 6 (Summer 2003).....	22
Dahab, Nadia H., Note, <i>Muddying the Waters of Clean Water Act Permitting: NEDC Reconsidered,</i> 90 Or. L. Rev. 335 (2011) .....	9–11
Gaba, Jeffrey M., <i>Generally Illegal: NPDES General Permits under the Clean Water Act,</i> 31 Harv. Env'tl. L. Rev. 409 (2007) .....	9–10
Gen. Permit, Nat'l Pollutant Discharge Elimination Sys., Wastewater Discharge Permit, Permit 700PM (May 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/34LuHiN">https://bit.ly/34LuHiN</a> .....	12
Gerber, Adam, Casenote, Borden Ranch Partnership v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers: <i>A Barge in a Bucket? May Isolated Wetlands Be Considered "Navigable Waters" Under the CWA?</i> , 15 Vill. Env'tl. L.J. 415 (2004).....	22
Harvey, Bret C. & Lisle, Thomas E., <i>Effects of Suction Dredging on Streams: A Review and an Evaluation Strategy,</i> 23 Fisheries Habitat 8 (1998), <a href="http://bit.ly/36N1Meu">http://bit.ly/36N1Meu</a> .....	9

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Marciniec, Kara, Comment, <i>When (Moving) Dirt Hurts: How the Ninth Circuit in Borden Ranch Partnership v. United States Army Corps of Engineers Could Have Better Justified Its Decision to Protect Wetlands,</i> 27 U. Haw. L. Rev. 417 (2004) .....	21
Miller, Jeffrey G., <i>Plain Meaning, Precedent, and Metaphysics: Interpreting the “Addition” Element of the Clean Water Act Offense,</i> 44 Env'tl. L. Rep. News & Analysis 10770 (2014) .....	15–16, 18, 22
Miller, Jeffrey G., <i>Plain Meaning, Precedent, and Metaphysics: Lessons in Statutory Interpretation from Analyzing the Elements of the Clean Water Act Offense,</i> 46 Env'tl. L. Rep. News & Analysis 10297 (2016) .....	19
Oregon Guidelines for Timing of In-Water Work to Protect Fish and Wildlife Resources (June 2008), <a href="https://bit.ly/2P5pVaw">https://bit.ly/2P5pVaw</a> .....	4
Twain, Mark, <i>Roughing It</i> (1872).....	8
